

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-39

Appeal Case No: LPR.08/2014

Appellant : Bhaben Saikia

Vill-Bongalmora, PO-Islamgaon, District

Lakhimpur, Assam, PIN- 787058

Public Authority: Deputy Commissioner, lakhimpur

**Lakhimpur District, Assam** 

Heard by: Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das,

**Assam State Chief Information Commr.** 

Appellant was

Shri Manab Jyoti Deori

Represented by:

Public Authority was represented by:

Shri subhash Ch. Deori, Sr. Asstt

O/S PD, ITDP, North Lakhimpur

O R D E R 12.3.2015

The appellant Shri Bhaben Saikia is represented by one Shri Manab Jyoti Deori. The Public authority is represented by Shri Subhash Ch. Deori, Sr. Assistant and SPIO in the office of the Project Director, ITDP, North Lakhimpur. The case is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The original RTI petition dated 20.0913 was addressed to the Addl. Deputy commissioner, Lakhimpur District and the PD, ITDP, North Lakhimpur. The Addl. Deputy Commissioner and the SPIO in the Deputy Commissioner's office transferred the original RTI application to the Project Director, ITDP, North Lakhimpur on 21.09.13. The applicant submitted that he did not receive any reply from the PD, ITDP. So on 1.11.13 he filed his first appeal petition before the Deputy Commissioner, Lakhimpur. The appellant submitted that having not received any reply from the first Appellate Authority, he approached the Commission with second appeal petition vide his application dated 30.01.14. The SPIO and Sr. Assistant of the office of the PD, ITDP, who was present today placed before the Commission a written submission dtd 11.3.15 made by Shri P.K. Deori, ACS, PD, ITDP, North Lakhimpur. In his written submission he has stated that the information sought for by the petitioner were furnished to him on

13.11.13 i.e. within the stipulated period of 30 days. The appellant stated that they did not receive the information. The SPIO handed over a full set of the information to the appellant again today before the Commission which was duly received and acknowledged by the representative of the appellant in presence of the Commission.

With this order the second appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commn.

Memo No. LPR.08/2014/

Dtd. 12.3.2015

## Copy to:

- 1. The Deputy Commissioner, Lakhimpur District for information.
- 2. The SPIO & Addl. Deputy Commissioner in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Lakhimpur for information.
- 3. Project Director, ITDP, North Lakhimpur for information.
- 4. Shri Subhash Ch. Deori, Sr. Asstt. & SPIO in the office of the PD, ITDP, North Lakhimpur for information.
- 5. Shri Bhaben Saikia, Vill-Bongalmora, PO- Islamgaon Dist-Lakhimpurfor information.
- 6. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 7. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission